RESOLUTION NO. 2024-28

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, APPROVING DISPOSAL OF NON-REAL PROPERTY DECLARED AS SURPLUS AT AUCTION THROUGH ROYAL ACUTION GROUP, INC.; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 274, Florida Statutes, the Town has the discretion to declare any tangible personal property it owns that is not otherwise lawfully disposed of and is obsolete or the continued use of which is uneconomical or inefficient or which serves no useful purpose, as surplus; and

WHEREAS, consistent with Chapter 274, Florida Statutes, and Section 2-136 of the Loxahatchee Groves Code, Section V.B.1. of the Loxahatchee Groves Administrative Purchasing Policy and Procedures Manual requires that Town property, including District property, that is declared as surplus by the Public Works Director and is valued at greater than \$5,000 must be disposed of by the method approved by Town Council; and

WHEREAS, the Town has an existing contract with Royal Auction Group, Inc. for auctioning of surplus property; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that disposal by auction of certain property, as identified herein, declared as surplus by the Public Works Director serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution; and

<u>Section 2</u>. The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves hereby approves the

following surplus property be disposed of at auction through Royal Auction Group, Inc.:

- JD 6105M Boom Mower Year: 2013 VIN # 1L06105MVDH758904 Notes: Bearing in mower deck is bad and the repair would exceed the vehicle amount. Value unknown. Suggested at \$15,000
- Gradall XL5100 and attachments Year: 2010 VIN: 5100000579 Notes: Fully operational, equipment is too large for the Public Works Department to utilize Value: \$65,000
- Ledwell/Freightliner Water Truck Year: 2014
 VIN: 1FVHCYCY1FHGA5510
 Notes: The PTO Water Pump does not work. Value unknown. Suggested at \$35,000
- Miscellaneous Equipment Attachments: Trencher and excavator attachment for skid steer (we are not getting rid of the skid steer) Notes: Various equipment attachments are nonoperational Value unknown. Suggested at \$5,000

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and

adoption.

Councilmember ______ offered the foregoing Resolution. Councilmember

seconded the Motion, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

	Aye	<u>Nay</u>	Absent
ANITA KANE, MAYOR			
MARGARET HERZOG, VICE MAYOR			
LAURA DANOWSKI, COUNCILMEMBER			
ROBERT SHORR, COUNCILMEMBER			

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE

GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS DAY OF 2024.

TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

Mayor Anita Kane

Town Clerk

Vice Mayor Margaret Herzog

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Office of the Town Attorney

Councilmember Robert Shorr

Councilmember Laura Danowski

Councilmember Phillis Maniglia